

No. 19-103

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STRIKEFORCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECUREAUTH CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JON W. GURKA  
STEPHEN W. LARSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY A. ANAPOL  
KNOBBE MARTENS  
OLSON & BEAR LLP  
2040 Main St., 14th Floor  
Irvine, California 92614  
(949) 760-0404  
stephen.larson@knobbe.com

August 20, 2019

*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
I. The District Court Decision.....	2
II. The Federal Circuit Appeal .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	4
I. Petitioner Identifies No Alleged Error .....	4
II. Petitioner Waived Its Argument.....	4
III. Petitioner Fails to Show How The Court’s Resolution of <i>Berkheimer</i> Would Affect The Outcome Here .....	5
IV. The Petition Relies on Incorrect Facts .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2347 (2014).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Berkheimer v. HP Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deckers Corp. v. United States</i> , 752 F.3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	5

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	1, 2, 6
